

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

0d7
App
FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 15 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL MCCARTHY, JR.,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 87,123

District Court of Appeal
1st District - No. 94-3765

REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF THE FIRST
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 14 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

✓
G. MICHAEL BURNETT
Florida Bar No. 0708232
✓
CHRISTOPHER P. BOYD
Florida Bar No. 950830
TAYLOR, DAY & RIO
Barnett Center
50 N. Laura St., Ste. 3500
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 356-0700
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATE FARM'S POLICY PROVISION WHICH EXCLUDES FROM THE DEFINITION OF "UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE" ANY MOTOR VEHICLE "INSURED UNDER THE LIABILITY COVERAGE OF THE POLICY" SHOULD BE GIVEN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT THUS DISALLOWING MCCARTHY FROM RECOVERING BOTH LIABILITY AND UNINSURED MOTORIST BENEFITS UNDER THE SAME STATE FARM POLICY IN THE SINGLE CAR ACCIDENT IN THIS MATTER.	6
II. THE STATE FARM POLICY AT ISSUE IS NOT REQUIRED TO INSURE GALLO'S VEHICLE BOTH AS AN INSURED MOTOR VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF LIABILITY COVERAGE TO GALLO AND AS AN UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE TO CLASS II CLAIMANTS.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boynton,</u> 486 So. 2d 552, 555, n.5. (Fla. 1986)	15
<u>Auto Owner's Ins. Co. v. Bennett,</u> 466 So. 2d 242, 243 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	8
<u>Brixius v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 589 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1991)	12, 14-17, 25
<u>Bulone v. United States Automobile Assoc.,</u> 660 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	3, 5, 23-26
<u>Fidelity and Cas. Co. v. Streicher,</u> 506 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 515 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1987)	18-22, 24, 26
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Co. v. Hurtado,</u> 587 So. 2d 1314, 1317 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>Mullis v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,</u> 252 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1971)	4, 7, 8, 11, 14
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Olah,</u> 662 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	13
<u>Nicholas v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 503 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	18-21, 24
<u>Peel v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 522 So. 2d 505, 506 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	24
<u>Reid v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,</u> 352 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1977)	12-17, 25
<u>Smith v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.,</u> 591 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1992)	12, 16, 17
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. McClure,</u> 501 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 511 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1987)	18-20, 24
<u>Traveler's Ins. Co. v. Chandler,</u> 569 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	passim
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. and Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Warren,</u> Case No. 85,337 (Fla. 1996)	3

<u>Valiant Ins. Co. v. Webster,</u> 567 So. 2d 408, 410 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Warren v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 650 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	passim
<u>Woodard v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 534 So. 2d 716, 719 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 549 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1989)	19-22

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Ch. 92-318, Laws of Florida	25
Ch. 92-381, Section 79, at 2600, Laws of Fla.	15
Section 627.0851, Florida Statutes (now Section 627.727)	7
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes	10, 14, 15, 19
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes (1983)	19
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes (1984)	19
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1992)	6
Section 627.727(1), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1984)	19
Section 627.727(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1983)	19
Section 627.727(3), Florida Statutes (1992)	15, 17
§627.727, Florida Statutes	24
§627.727(3)(c), Florida Statutes (1992)	25
